IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## MISCELLANEOUS APPLICATION Diary No(s). 8767/2023 IN CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 133-135/2018

M/S. MANGALAM HOMES AND RESORTS ..... APPLICANT(S)/
PVT LTD. AND ORS. APPELLANT(S)

**VERSUS** 

JOY KALIYAVUMKAL AND ANR. ETC. .... NON-APPLICANT(S)/
RESPONDENT(S)

## ORDER

It is pointed out that respondent no. 1, Joy Kaliyavumkal, passed away but he is represented by his legal heir, respondent no. 2.

In view of the aforesaid position, we are of the view that the respondents should be treated as served.

In view of the averments made therein, the present application is allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The amount deposited in the Registry of this Court shall be refunded to the applicant(s)/appellant(s) along with interest accrued on the said amount, if any, by the Registry of this Court.

 		CJI.
	(SANJIV	

										J	
				S							

NEW DELHI; MARCH 06, 2025.

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## MISCELLANEOUS APPLICATION Diary No(s). 8767/2023 IN CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 133-135/2018

M/S. MANGALAM HOMES AND RESORTS PVT LTD. AND ORS

Applicant(s)

**VERSUS** 

JOY KALIYAVUMKAL AND ANR ETC

Non-applicant(s)

Date: 06-03-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Applicant(s) Mr. P. A. Noor Muhamed, AOR

Mrs. Giffara S., Adv.

Mr. Deepak Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Md Shajahan, Adv.

For Non-applicant(s)

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

The application is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(BABITA PANDEY)
AR-CUM-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)